rate is 6.75%.  Based on the current year assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefits of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Price inflation  2.50%
Salary increases  3.50% -11.00%
Investment rate of return   6.75%, net of expenses
Retirement age   50-70
Mortality   Pub 2010 Public Safety

   Employee Mortality Table, with
   improvement scale MP-2021

- 55 -

Village of West Dundee, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

2. Police Pension Fund (cont’d)

Net Pension Liability (cont’d)

Discount Rate Sensitivity – The following presents the net pension liability of the
Village, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point higher or lower than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase

(7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,566,451  $ 10,833,002  $ 7,805,816

Changes in Net Pension Liability

  Total  Plan  Net Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  (Asset)
  Liability  Net Position  Liability

Balance 4/30/21  $ 23,954,483  $ 15,812,942  $ 8,141,541
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   396,612   -   396,612
   Interest   1,611,304   -   1,611,304
  Changes of benefit terms  -   -   -
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience

(658,489)

-

(658,489)
   Changes in assumptions  891,667   -   891,667
   Contributions - employer  -   860,492   (860,492)
   Contributions - employee  -   184,342   (184,342)
   Net investment income   -   (1,481,521)   1,481,521
   Benefit payments,
   including refunds of
   employee contributions

(959,846)

(959,846)

-
   Administrative expenses   -   (13,680)   13,680

   Net changes   1,281,248   (1,410,213)   2,691,461

Balances at 4/30/22  $ 25,235,731  $ 14,402,729  $ 10,833,002

- 56 -

Village of West Dundee, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

2. Police Pension Fund (cont’d)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense to the
Police Pension Plan of $665,701.  At April 30, 2022, the Village reported deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to the Police Pension Plan from the
following sources:

  Deferred  Deferred  Net Deferred

[…]

with an average credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the
plan’s projected fiduciary net position is not sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan
investments is 6.75%; the municipal bond rate is 3.97% (based on the weekly rate
closest to but not later than the measurement date of the “state & local bonds” rate
from Federal Reserve statistical release (H.15)); and the resulting single discount
rate is 6.75%.  Based on the current year assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefits of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity – The following presents the net pension liability of the
Village, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point higher or lower than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase

(7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 5,323,906  $ 3,630,960  $ 2,254,601

- 63 -

Village of West Dundee, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Fund (cont’d)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

  Total  Plan  Net Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  (Asset)
  Liability  Net Position  Liability

Balances at 4/30/21  $ 12,946,792  $ 8,997,585  $ 3,949,207
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   199,387   -   199,387
   Interest   817,997   -   817,997
   Changes of benefit terms  -   -   -
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience

(1,313,570)

-

(1,313,570)
   Changes in assumptions  (84,731)   -   (84,731)
   Contributions - employer  -   416,411   (416,411)
   Contributions - employee  -   72,312   (72,312)
   Net investment income   -   (537,293)   537,293
   Benefit payments,
   including refunds of
   employee contributions

(629,721)

(629,721)

-
   Administrative expenses   -   (14,100)   14,100

   Net changes   (1,010,638)   (692,391)   318,247

Balances at 4/30/22  $ 11,936,154  $ 8,305,194  $ 3,630,960

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense to the
Firefighters’ Pension Plan of $72,250.  At April 30, 2022, the Village reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Police
Pension Plan from the following sources:

- 64 -

Village of West Dundee, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Fund (cont’d)